

RESOLUTION No.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE APPLICATION FOR AND RECEIPT OF HOUSING NAVIGATORS PROGRAM GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$5,915 AND AUTHORIZING HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DIRECTOR TO SIGN THE GRANT ACCEPTANCE ON BEHALF OF NEVADA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the State of California, Department of Housing and Community Development ("Department") issued an Allocation Acceptance form, dated February 7, 2020 under the Housing Navigators Program ("HNP" or "Program") for \$5 million dollars authorized by item 2240-103-0001 of section 2.00 of the Budget Act of 2019, as amended by Section 16 of Chapter 363 of the Statutes of 2019 (SB 109); and

WHEREAS, the Allocation Acceptance form relates to the availability of Housing Navigators Allocation funds available to counties for the support of housing navigators to help young adults aged 18 years and up to 21 years secure and maintain housing, with priority given to young adults in the foster care system; and

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada is eligible to apply for and receive \$5,915 in Housing Navigators Allocation funds; and

WHEREAS, that Applicant shall be subject to the terms and conditions that are specified in the Housing Navigators Allocation Award Documents, and that Applicant will use the Housing Navigators Allocation award funds in accordance with the Allocation Acceptance form, other applicable rules and laws, the HNP Program Documents, and any and all HNP requirements; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Health and Human Services Director is requesting authority from the Board of Supervisors to apply for, and accept, the Housing Navigators Allocation funding and to amend to Department of Social Services' budget to reflect the acceptance of the grant funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, that the County is hereby authorized and directed to apply for and accept the Housing Navigators Allocation award in the amount of \$5,915, and that the Health and Human Services Agency Director, or his or her designee, is hereby authorized and directed to accept and sign the Housing Navigators Program Allocation award, as attached hereto, and any/all amendments thereto, on behalf of the Nevada County Department of Social Services.

Funds to be deposited to: 1589501044943101 440450